GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 193
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2™ February, 2021

Cases against Companies in NPPA

193. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:
MS. RAMYA HARIDAS:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases, at present, initiated by National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority
(NPPA) against pharma companies for over-charging of patients on essential medicines and
the number of pending cases along with the amount involved therein;

(b) whether the Government has taken any steps for early disposal of such pending cases;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time-frame fixed for disposal of such pending cases?

ANSWER

MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
(SHRI D. V. SADANANDA GOWDA)

(@):  The National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA) under the Department
monitors the prices of both scheduled and non-scheduled formulations on regular basis to
check overcharging by pharmaceutical companies. Whenever companies are found to be
overcharging the consumer in sale of medicine, NPPA issues notices to the companies. Till
now, NPPA has initiated 2116 number of overcharging cases. At present, 881 numbers of
overcharging cases involving a total amount of Rs. 8,184.19 crore under the Drugs (Prices
Control) Order (DPCO), 1979, 1987, 1995 and 2013 are pending. Out of which, an amount of
Rs. 6,550.37 crore is under litigation in various Courts in respect of 324 cases. The case wise
detailed list alongwith amount involved is available on the website of NPPA, i.e.,
www.nppaindia.nic.in .

(b) to (d): The action for recovery of the overcharged amount is a continuous on-going
process undertaken as per the provisions of DPCOs. In cases where the demands raised for
overcharging have been challenged in courts, the NPPA pursues these cases in the court. In
case the demand raised by the NPPA has not been challenged in the court and the concerned
company has not deposited the amount, the matter is referred to the respective
Collector/District Magistrate for recovery of the overcharged amount as arrears of land
revenue under provisions of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955.
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